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NIAGARA 7 MOHAWK

*
300 ERIE BOULEVARD, WEST
SYRACUSE, N. Y. 13202

July 31, 1975 "%,

Mr. George E. Lear, Chief

Operating Reactors Branch #3

Division of Reactor Licensing

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Re: Nine Mile Point Unit 1
Docket No. 50-220

Dear Mr. Lear:

Your letter of April 17, 1975 requested information about
suppression chamber loadings and relief valve discharge effects at Nine
Mile Point Unit 1. The submittals Tisted below were in response to the
concerns expressed in your letter. ’

i

1) Letter dated May 4, 1975 from Mr. G. K. Rhode to
Mr. George Lear. N

2) Letter dated June 13, 1975 from Mr. I. F. Stuart
to Mr. R. L. Tedesco.

3) Letter dated June 26, 1975 from Mr. G. L. Gyorey
to Mr. R. R. Maccary.

4) Letter dated July 8, 1975 frop Mr. J. L. Embly to
Mr. W. R. Butler.

Pursuant to 10CFR50.54 (f), this additional information is being
transmitted. We have reviewed information recently submitted by General
Electric and find that it is applicable to the Nine Mile Point Unit 1
containment. General Electric submitted this information to the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission in a letter dated July 31, '1975 from Mr. I. F. Stuart
to Mr. A. Giambusso. The report summarizes their Mark I containment short
and Tong term programs.
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#r. GRorge E. Lear
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission July 31, 1975

Page Two

The information included in the General Electric report demon-
strates that continued operation of Nine Mile Point Unit 1 does not present
an undue safety hazard to the public. This matter has been’reviewed by the
Nine Mile Point-James A. FitzPatrick Site Operations Review Committee and
the Safety Review and Audit Board which concur in this conclusion.

Sincerely,

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION

~_Y‘\\\,/*%7// ~A’;;7¢67;C;Z

Gerald K. Rhode
Vice President-Engineering

MGM/sz

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss:
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA ) :

GERALD K. RHODE, being duly sworn, says:.

I am Vice President, Engineering, of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporat1on
I have read the foregoing 1etter and the facts contained in the letter and in
the referenced documents are true to the best of my knowledge, information, and

belief.
_ —JE:;;ﬁj:iézEé;%?éi%é%%i% ::>
V

Gerald B—Rfode

Sworn to before me on

9&7 31 , 1975,
Qutuica @ Cones (Rtrisia. C. fort)

Notary Public

PATRICIA A. CONNOR
Notery Public In the State of New York
Qualified In Qnondaga Co. No, 4608284
My Commission Expires March 30, 1917
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